

Supreme Court Number S253458

**In the Supreme Court
of the State of California**

DAVID KAANAANA, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

BARRETT BUSINESS SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendants and Respondents,

On Review from a Published Decision by the
Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,
Division Eight; Case Nos. B276420, B279838

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA
SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES AND
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES**

**IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS BARRETT
BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. and MICHAEL
ALVAREZ**

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH LLP**

*Lann G. McIntyre, SBN 106067
lann.mcintyre@lewisbrisbois.com
701 B Street, Suite 1900
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: 619.233.1006
Facsimile: 619.233.8627

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH LLP**

Claire Hervey Collins, SBN 233890
Paul J. Beck, SBN 115430
paul.beck@lewisbrisbois.com
claire.collins@lewisbrisbois.com
Telephone: 213.250.1800
Facsimile: 213.250.7900

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT NO. 2 OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, CALIFORNIA
STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, CALIFORNIA
SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF SANITATION AGENCIES and
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 4 |
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... | 7 |
| AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF | 13 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 13 |
| I. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation of the Application of the Prevailing Wage Law to Belt Sorting Activities Breaks with the Traditional and Current Understanding of Public Works..... | 15 |
| A. The legislative history does not support plaintiffs’ expansive interpretation of the coverage of Labor Code section 1720(a)(2). | 15 |
| B. Department of Industrial Relations prevailing wage interpretations consistently limit the scope of coverage to activities involving realty or infrastructure..... | 20 |
| C. Other sources reflect the common understanding of public works as involving construction or infrastructure work, not routine operations work. | 28 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Strays Far from the Original Intent and Purpose Behind the Prevailing Wage Laws and Creates Unbounded Application of Those Laws. | 31 |
| III. Plaintiffs’ Expansive Interpretation of Public Works Would Disrupt Public Projects and Impair the Ability of Cities, Counties and Districts to Fund Future Projects to the Detriment of Their Communities..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|----|
| IV. Plaintiffs' Interpretation of the Prevailing Wage Law Creates Substantial Uncertainty About What Constitutes "Public Works," Which Increases the Risk of Public Litigation and Liability..... | 37 |
| CONCLUSION | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8.520 | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Asuza Land Partners v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (2016) 191 Cal.App.4th 1..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Long Beach v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 942 | 27 |
| <i>Cornette v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 63 | 11 |
| <i>O.G. Sansone v. Dept. of Transportation</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 434 | 22, 25, 30 |
| <i>Oxbow, Carbon & Minerals v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 538..... | 27 |
| <i>Sheet Metal Workers' Internat. Assn., Local 104 v. Duncan</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 192..... | 29 |
| <i>U.S. v. Binghamton Construction Co.</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 171..... | 28 |
| <u>Statutory Authorities</u> | |
| 29 C.F.R., § 5.2(j)(1) | 28 |
| 40 U.S.C. §§ 3141-3148 | 28 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 16000 | 25 |
| Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 16303 | 27 |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) | 7 |
| Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)..... | 7 |
| Gov. Code, § 4002..... | 29 |
| Lab. Code, § 1720..... | 20 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|
| Lab. Code, § 1720 subd. (a)(1) | 21, 22, 23, 24, 28 |
| Lab. Code, § 1720, subd. (a)(2) | 15, 20-25, 30, 33, 38 |
| Lab. Code, § 1720, subd. (b) | 18, 19 |
| Lab. Code, § 1770 | 27 |
| Lab. Code, § 1771 | 25 |
| Lab. Code, § 1773, subd. (d) | 26, 27 |
| Lab. Code, § 1773.5 | 27 |
| Pen. Code, § 653c | 19 |
| Pen. Code, § 653d | 19 |
| Pen. Code, § 653g | 19 |
| Pub. Contract Code, § 1101 | 29 |
| Stats. 1931, ch. 397 | 19, 29 |
| Stats. 1931, ch. 398 | 19, 29 |
| Stats. 1937, ch. 90 | 18 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|----------------------|------------|
| Senate Bill 26 | 15, 16, 17 |
| Senate Bill 83 | 17, 29 |

Attorney General Opinions

| | |
|---|----|
| AG Op. 11-304 (Dec. 24, 2012) 95 Ops Cal. Atty. Gen. 102 | 30 |
|---|----|

Agency Documents

Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, Public Works
Coverage Determinations, Kiwi Substation - Orange
County Water District (Apr. 25, 2007) Public Works
Case No. 2005-039, at
<<https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/coverage/year2007/2005-039.pdf>> [as of Sept. 18, 2019]23

Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, Public Works
Coverage Determinations, Richmond-San Rafael
Bridge/Benicia-Martinez Bridge/San Francisco-
Oakland Bay Bridge (Jan. 23, 2006) Public Works
Case No. 2004-023, at
<<https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/coverage/year2006/2004-023.pdf>> [as of Sept. 18, 2019]26

Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, Public Works
Coverage Determinations, Public Works Contractor
Registration Requirement for Maintenance Work -
Western Municipal Water District, Riverside (Feb. 5,
2016) Public Works Case No. 2015-016, at
<<https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/coverage/year2016/2015-016.pdf>> [as of Sept. 18, 2019]24-25

Cal. Dept. of Industrial Relations, Public Works
Coverage Determinations, Removal and Hauling of
Biosolids - Irvine Ranch Water District (Jan. 12, 2007)
Public Works Case No. 2006-022, at
<<https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/coverage/year2007/2006-022.pdf>> [as of Sept. 18, 2019]22-23

Other

Department of Industrial Relations
[dir.ca.gov/OPRL/FAQ_PrevalingWage.html#q1](https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/FAQ_PrevalingWage.html#q1) 36
